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InJuly the sea-fisheries of CANADA (not including NEWFOUNDLAND) yielded 122,746,000 

pounds of fish valued at $ 10,978,000 -- a catch 15.2 p.c. lower in volume, but 26.3 p.c. higher in 

value than that taken in July, 1950. Inclusion of the reported value of supplementary landings 

brings the grind total for the month to $11,111,589. 

PACIFIC COAST landings of 39,074,000 lb., and landed values, $7,809,000, were 15.8 and 

41.8 p.c. higher respectively than the totals for the same month of last year. The main con-

tributing factor to these big increases was sockeye salmon -- 19,207,000 lb. and $5. 162,000 as 

compared with 17,096,000 lb. and $3,368,000 in July, 1950. 

The ATLANTIC COAST catch -- 83,672,000 lb. valued at $3,169,000 -- was lower by 

24.6 p.c. in volume, but by only 0.6 p.c. in value. The main reason for this is to be found in 

the New Brunswick sardine fishery, where a huge decrease in landings was offset by the low 

price paid for this species. 

STOCKS of all frozen fish in CANADA on August 1st amounted to 43,363,000 lb., of which 

39,893,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 3,470,000 lb. frozen smoked. 

EXPORTS of fish and fish products continue at the same high level. During the first 

six months of this year they totalled $56,173,000 -- $7,091,000 or 14.4 p.c. higher than in the 

same period of 1950. 

Prepared in the Fisheries Section 

of the Industry and Merchandising Division. 
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Table 1 	- 	Landings and Landed Values 

Landings Values 

Species July 	Totals to date - 	July 	Totals to date 

1951 	L 	1950 	1951 	1950 1951 	( 	1950 	1951 	1950 
- 	1 000 lb. 	- - '000 	- 

ATLANTIC 
Cod 	..... ........... 37,337 46,762 130,493 134,945 1,083 1,184 3,950 3,771 

4,177 4,255 35,389 28,092 187 192 1,672 1,429 Haddock 	.............. 
3,050 6,854 11,233 18,007 42 100 154 261 

Hake and Gush 4,623 4,648  9,953 11,092 72 76 133 179 
Pollock 	.............. 

Hosefish and Catfish 1,072 348 5,541 3,024 32 10 1.47 72 
Halibut 	. ........ 1,247 1,449 5,869 6,131 254 329 1,240 1,337 
Plaice 	....... 4,112 801 7,066 2,391 124 19 202 57 
Other Flatfish 869 849 5,884 3,885 33 25 195 109 
Herring 	........... 13,814 

. 

16,942 101,452 99,400 201 210 911 830 
Sardines 4,335 16,066 8 ,292  31,044 113 154 221 379 

2,632 4,740 15,886 15,238 89 128 547 454 
Alewives 	........... 6 - 27,539 21,029 0 - 210 160 

530 799 1,662 2,027 206 261 656 705 

	

Salmon 	............... 

	

e1te 	...... 18 28 4,538 3,554 2 3 581 475 
Sordfi 	..., 861 356 861 356 371 136 371 136 
Other Estuarial 1,334 870 5,566 4,294 31 17 162 127 
Lobsters 744 888 30,895 30,823 226 231 7,963 8,502 

Mackerel 	............. 

Clams and (uahaugs 2,841 4,225 12,264 13,843 82 89 346 309 
- - 384 642 - - 12 12 

Scallops 56 40 270 365 21 16 105 163 
Other Shellfish 	..... 1.4 122 98 170  4 3 - 	4 

Oysters 	.............. 

Totals, ATLANTIC 	.... 83,672 111 ,042 421.155 430,352 3,169 3.186 19.783 19,471 
PACfl'IC 

Gray Cod 336 53 3,891 2,138 14 2 173 88 
Lingcod 	....... 665 469 3,437 3,199 63 32 335 238 
Sablefish 	.......... 688 36 1,109 166 94 3 163 13 
Rockfish 	• 	...... 210 21 600 373 7 1 24 16 

696 1,450 19,763 18,416 138 428 3,396 3,846 
Soles 	............. 1,873 1,345 7,506 6,981 104 59 406 307 
Other Flatfish 17 14 405 322 1 7 9 
Herring 	............ 468 92 143,387 169,235 7 2 1,970 2,106 

Halibut 	............. 

Sockeye 	............ 19,207 17,096 21,804 18,911 5,162 3,368 5,611 3,731 
Spring, Red 2,276 2,296 5,348 6,296 611 482 1,391 1,422 
Spring, White 	..... 579 680 1,134 1 ,452  99 82 204 201 
Steelhead 116 108 180 151 22 17 34 24 
Coho 	........ 6,048 2,814 6,412 3,260 966 387 1,047 457 
Pink 	...... 2,114 4,880 2,117 4,880 201 460 201 460 
Chum 	............. 2,846 1,505 2,897 1,505 220 9 227 93 
Other 	• 	.........., 280 279 523 595 57 20 107 68 

Salmon Totals 	....... 33,466 29,658 40,415 37,050 7,338 4,909 9,022 6,456 
Tuna 	................ 0 174 0 174 0 34 0 34 
Other Eatuaria]. 	•.... 281 12 1,145 491 6 2 73 29 
Crabs 	............... 307 256 1,070 875 30 23 112 79 
Clams 	.....,... . .... . - - 4,349 4,429 - - 161 150 
Oysters 	............. 27 139 2,729 1,894 2 8 132 60 
Other Shellfish 	..... 40 32 310 281 5 4 42 41 

Totals, PALIFIC ••••• 
	

39,074 	33,751 	230,116 	246,024 1 7,809  1 5,507 1 16,018 1 13,494 

TOTALS - CANADA ... I 122,746 	144,793 	651,271 	676,376 1 10,978 1 8,693 35,801 1 32,965 

PACIFIC 

OIHERFLATFI1 - flounders, skate 	 OZR ESTUARIAL - eula chona, aaelta, sturgeon, 
OTHER 11rr.TYI&I - abalone, shrimps, prawns, squid 	 sea-bass or -perch, octopas 
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Tabi. 2 - Landings and laMed Values - ATLANTIC 

uly Seven nontba to and of July 

auant. 	- 1000 lb. value 	- $'OOO quant. 	- 1 000 lb. value 	- 1 000 

1951 1950 1951 1950  1951 
{ 	

1950 1951 1950 

NEW BRUNSWICK 
5,382 7,350 136 153 11,385 11,665 294 259 

1,10 208 24 12 1,342 551 76 35 
227 1,324 5 17 1,326 3,389 25 48 
819 1,056 13 19 1,080 1,334 18 23 

6 0 0 24 5 0 0 
9 0 2 0 13 0 3 0 

1,247 563 37 14 2,270 1,326 65 30 
15 35 0 1 194 114 6 3 

2,063 3,557 32 27 50,332  45,217 434 299 
4,147 15,861 109 151 7,711 30,547 209 369 

247 232 11 9 938 556 38 19 
- - - - 22,491 15,831 142 99 
167 296 72 113 673 877 272 331 
0 - 0 - 3,524 2,516 463 346 
56 41 4 2 2,528 1,921 94 70 
1 3 0 1 4,199 4,401 1,028 989 

1,690 2,009 48 48 7,611 8,063 214 194 
- - - 

- 229 193 
- 

6 5 
- - - 40 118 16 48 
- - - - 18 21 0 

16,486 32,537 493 567 117,928 128,845 3,403 3,167 

NOVA SCOTIA 

21,271 21,666 667 675 92,773 92,545 3.019 2,685 
3,740 4,038  162 179 34,002 27,532 1,594 1,393 
2,823 5,530 37 83 9,907 14,618 129 213 
2,797 2,995 45 50 7,758 9,016 100 147 
1,066 348 32 10 5,517 3,019 147 72 
1,232 1,437 251 326 5,826 6,097 1,230 1,330 
2,805 187 85 4 4,682 960 133 25 

854 614 33 24 5,647 3,752 188 106 
10,273 10,646 156 159 18,559 19,978 280 306 

146 149 2 1 477 362 7 5 
1,659 3,016 51 75 9,932 11,726  326 348 

6 - - 5,048 5,196  68 61 
106 225 43 72 222 376 89 127 
- - - 

- 224 327 29 48 
861 356 371 136 861 356 371 136 
266 41 18 3 456 281 35 22 
560 525 184 156 17,686 16,128 5,130 5,311 
740 1,802 23 33 3,928 5,227 113 100 
- - - 

- 95 23 4 
53 35 20 16 225 240 87 112 
8 111 0 4 56 124 3 4 

Spiel.. 

Cod 	.. 
Haddock 
Pollock 
Haks 
Roast i.h & Catfich .. 
Halibut 
Plaice 
Other Platti.h ...... 
H.rrin.g .. . 
S..rd in.. 
Macker] 
Alewives ....... ..... 
Sai.*on ........... . 

lt. ...... ....... 

Oth.r Z.tuarjal 
Iobst.r. ........... 
Cl. and 4mbaugs 
Oysters 
Scallops 
Other Shellfish 

Total. - N.B.......  

Cod ••••............  
Haddock 
Pollock . . ........... 
Hake and Cusk ....... 
Ro.sf jib & Catfick 
Halibut .............  
P1. ice 
Other llatfish ...... 
Herring .......... 
Sardine. 
Mackerel ............ 
Alewives 
8..1aon 
•.1t. 

8.ordti.h 
Other £.tuaria]. ..... 
Lobster. 
Claws and uah.u.gs  
Oysters 
Scallop. 
Other Shellfish ..... 

Totals - N.S. 
....... L 51,266 1 53,921 1 2,180 1 2,006 1 223,883 j 	217,689 [ 13,082  f 12,751 

ATLANTIC  

QjM FLAI'FISU - ysflowtail, witch, flounders, akate 	O'lEE} ESTUARIAL - shad, capslin, tocod, 
01 	LI7I - crab., wusesle, winkles 	 sea-bass or -percki, sturgeon, eel. 

	

0 1... than 500 	 - nil 
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Table 2 - Landing. and Landed Value. - ATLANTIC 	(concluded) 

July 

	

Species 	cjuant. - 1 000 lb. 

1951 	I 	1950 

Cod 
Haddock 	.. 
Rake 	. 
Other Flatfiah •. .... 
Herr ............  
Mackerel 
eits ..............  

Other Estuaria]. 
Lobsters ...........  
Clams & uahauga 
Oyster. 
Scallops .......... so 

Other Shellfish ..... 

Totals - P.E.I. 

Saven months to end of July 

value - 	 $'OOO cuant. - 	 1 000 lb. value - 	 'COO 

1951 1950 1 951  1950 195.17 1950  

}RINCE =WARD ISLAND 
31 25 2,536 2,241 55 44 

1 1 45 9 2 1 
14 6 1,089 623 15 8 

- 
- 43 19 1 

0 0 6,162 5,428 65 59 
3 2 1,091 507 23 9 

- 
- 399 423 40 45 

- 
- 76 52 3 2 

2 11 6 ,692 7,386 1,322 1,569 
4 7 238 419 5 9 

- - 60 426 2 7 
1 2 5 7 2 3 

- - 1 - - 

	

1 1:323 
	1,266 

	

27 
	

9 

	

991 
	

516 

	

8 	18 

	

124 	106 

	

8 
	

55 

	

182 
	

33? 

	

3 
	

5 

Cod .. ...... 
Hake .. .. . ........... 
Halibut ... .......... 
Plaice .............. 
Herring .............  
Sardines .... .. 
Ma cksr.1 ........... 
Se.laon 

lte 	..............  
Other Estuarlal 
Lobsters 
Clans 
Other Shellfish 

Totals - uebec 

4JEHEC 
249 331 23,799 28,294 582 583 

1 26 119 0 1 
1 3 30 34 7 7 
2 1 114 105 4 2 

13 24 26,399 28,777 132 166 
2 2 104 135 5 5 

24 42 3,925 2,447 160 78 
91 76 767 772 297 247 
2 3 391 288 49 36 
9 12 2,506 2,040 30 33 

40 63 2,318 2,908 483 633 
7 1 487 234 14 6 

0 0 21 25 0 

440 559 1 	60,907 1 	66,178 1 	1,763 1 	1,797 

	

9,361 
	

16,460 

	

16 
	

81 

	

6 
	

12 

	

60 
	51 

	

1,470 	2,721 
42 

	

602 
	1,386 

	

257 
	

276 

	

18 
	

28 

	

1 1 012 
	768 

	

175 
	

305 

	

229 	77 

	

6 	11 

	

13,254 	22,252 

Table 3 - 5u1entary Landing, - ATLANTIC 

Seren months to and of July 

unit cuantity value - $ unit .uantity value - 

Liver. - Cod 	........ cwt. 30,451 72,522 no. 48 917 
Halibut 	.... " 1,508 40,489 ' 19,280 
Swordfish 	.. 128 4,511 

Belugas 	............. 
Hair Seals 	.......... 
Dulse 	............ on 647 12,486 

Other 	...... 6,655 18,43? Irish Moss 	......... 84.789 101,693 
TOTAL VAIITh EEP0RD 	 . 	 251 .055 

Table 4 - Supp1em,tary Landings - PACIFIC 

Seven months to and of July 

unit quantity value - $ unit quantity value - $ 
Liver. - Gray Cod 	... cwt. 17 117 Viscera - Lingcod cwt - - 

Llngcod 	.,.. 685 23,123 Sablefieh " 268 2,712 
Sablefleh 	.. " 262 12,017 Halibut " 1,373 6,053 
Ftockf lab 	... W 21 770 Other 18 164 
HeHbut 	.... 2,237 66,201 Miscellaneous - - 

Grayfish 	... 6,887 164,881 
Other 	...... 429 6,418 1 TOTAL VALUE REPOETED 	..................... 	282,476 

not available 	0 less than 500 	- all 
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Table 5 - Output of By-Products - ATLA1(IIC 

Seven months to and of July 

By-Product unit quantity By-Product unit quantity 
Cod:- Herring:- 

cut 264 scales 	...................... cut 1,731 
livers, fiesh 	................ 999 me..] 	........................ ton - 

canned 	...... ........• Co.074 offal , N  362 
tongues, fresh 	.............. cut 15 N  140 

N 	, frozen 13 solubles 	.................... gal - 
salted 	.............. bbl 8 

offal 	.............. 

Herring oil:- 
ro., frozen 	... ..........•..•• cwt 80 stickwater 	.. .............••• 

.. 

- 
skins 	........................  1,381 No.2 	...................... N - 
fish med 	................... ton - offal 	............ 25,660 
1 iver seal 	..... .....*.•s 78 
offal seal 	..................• N  3357 Lobster:- 
offal 	• ... . .......... ....... 6,492 tomalley, canned 	•*.s.•..•..e ci 1,261 

chs.ka etc., frozen 	........... 

animal food cut - paste or spread, canned 	••• N  6,647 
Cod liver oil:- 

gal 2,736 Other:- 
steen-refined, crude 	••••••••• N  74,727 livers, fresh 	.......... cut 20 
deitsarinated, medicinal 	....• N  24,130 roe, 	fresh 	................ 0  73 
No•2 	......................... 1,310 offal 	...................... ton - 
offal oil 	................... N - bouillon 	................... ci - 

AD-rott.d, untank.d 	......... 

kelp meal 	................. ton - 
Halibut:- 
livers, fresh cut Other liver oil:- 
oil, steen-refined, crude 	•1•S gal • 712 sun-rotted, untanked 	... gal 400 

N  250 steen-refined, crude 	..... •• 0  608 

Table 6 - Output of By-Products - PACIFIC 

Seven months to and of July 

Liver and Visceral Oil Cod Cod Halibut Halibut Orayfish Other 
Liv.r Viscera Liver Viscera Liver Oil 

- 	in millions of UHF units Vitamin A 	- 
Potency Bang.:- 

0 - 	20,000 	........... 9,362 3,491 	8,736  1,403 1,591,590 1,338 
20,000 - 	40,000 	........... 157,052 7,967 	114,002 5,447 219,640 30,000 
40,000 - 	60,000 	........... 61,14.4 28,436 	117,849 11,478 81,100 
6o,000 - 	80,000 	........... 113,253 22,195 	182,799 11,078 
80,000 - 100,000 	........... 70,463 42,860 8,946 

100,000 - 150,000 	........... 153,215 3,427 	63,978 45,369 
150,000 - 200,000 	........... 
200,000plu.s 	................  

By-Product unit quantity unit Quantity 

Salmon:- Halibut:- 
offal oil lb. 336,725 lb. - 

N seal 	.................. ton 234 seal 	.......... ........ ton - 
fertilizer 	•,•••,••,•••••••.. N - 

Miscellaneous: - 
an intl food 	•. .. .• ........... cut. - 

Rrring:- 

offal oil.................. 

roe 	........ .... * - 
body oil 	•.s•.s•••ss.••e..ss lb. 4,132,240 body oil 	................. ... lb. 76,687 
offal oil 	. . .. .. ............. • 0  102,403 offal 	al 	•........ ... .. . ... ton 365 
body meal 	..........•........• ton (I ) 4,549 oil 	.........• .. ... ... lb. 197,612 
offal *a1 (I) 1,691 tsrttliz.r 	.............,.. ton 

(I) ahoun her, under By-Products although processed mostly from uhol. flab 
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Table 7 - Disposition of Catch 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages of quantity landed) 

Species 
Totals to date 

Species 
Totals to date 

1951. 1950 1951 1950 

ATLANTIC ATLANTIC 
COD PLAICE 
Fresh, dressed 5.8 4.1 Fresh, dressed 	....... 1.2 4.5 

16.2 12.9 , filleted 	....... 12.6 8.6 
Frozen, dressed 	......... 0.2 0.3 Frozen, dressed 	...... 2.9 3.1 

filleted 	.......... 18.3 20.4 , fihleted 83.3 83.8 

filleted 	......... 

- Non-food uses - - 
filleted 9.7 12.5 

Salted, green 	............. 34.9 22.7 HXRRfl 
11.7 24.9 14.0 14.2 

boneless 1.7 1.6 Frozen, 	C 	••• 2.4 4.2 
0.7 0.6 1.4 1.2 

Sacked, dressed 	...........0.8 

Vinegar-cured 3.1 3.6 
HADDCCK " 	, filleted 5.1 4.1 
Fresh, dressed 	....... 14.1 13.1 2.1 2.2 

filleted 	......... 42.4 46.2 0 	 fill.ted 0.2 - 
Frozen, dressed 	...... 0.7 0.6 Salt, snaked (bloaters) 	• 22.9 19.7 

C 	filleted 38.7 36.0 0 	(boneless) 	• 1.6 0.5 
.ok.d, dressed 	........ .. 2.1 2.9 Canned 	..................   6.0 1.0 

filleted 	......... 1.1 0.5 Non-food uses 	......... 41.2 49.3 
Salted, green 	............ 0.8 0.5 

Pickled 	.................. . 

dried 	• ........... - - 

Fresh, round 	............. 

SARDIN 
Canned 	................... 0.1 0.2 

Kippered 	................. . 

Fresh and salted 11.8 40.5 
87.3 57.3 

POLLOCK 0.9 2.2 

	

dried 	............. 

	

Fresh, dressed 	• 	........ 4.7 3.4 

Canned 	.................... . 

filleted 	.......... 2.3 3.3 MACL 
Frozen, dressed 	.......... 5.0 3.3 Fresh, round 	............ 20.7 13.8 

filleted 	......... 11.3 3.6 

Non-food uses 	............ . 

C 	, filleted 	......... 0.6 0.3 
Pickled, filleted 	........ 0.5 - 

Canned 	................... . 

Frozen, round 	........... 17.8 10.5 
Sacked, filleted 	......... - 0.5 Kippered 	................ 0.1 - 
Salted, green 	....... 1.6.2 52.9 Pickled 	................ 46.2 47.2 

dried 	......... 29.9 31.3 0 	filleted 	....... 0.1 8.7 
boneless - 0.2 Canned 	.................. 0.9 0.3 

Canned 	.................. 0.1 1.5 Non-food uses 	........... 13.6 19.2 

HAKE AND CUC 
Fresh, dressed 	........... 8.8 5.0 

filleted 	.......... 8.2 6.5 
Frozen, dressed 	.......... 0.5 - 

fil.]eted 	......... 1.9 0.5 
Sacked, dressed 	.......... - 0.1 

filleted 	•........ 3.6 6.4 
Salted, green 	............ 35.8 29.4 

dried 	............ 5.6 15.2 LOBSTEW 
Canned 	............ 35.4 36.9 In shell................ 55.9 56.6 

- 6.4 
Canned 	................ 34.3 37.0 

I0SEFIi AND CATFIi 
Fresh, dressed 	......... 100 6.1 CLAMS AND yUAHAUQS  

filleted 25.3 18.3 In shsll 	.............. 7.1 

.. 

4.6 
Frozen, dressed 	....... 5.3 - Meat 	............ 60.4 59.0 

N on-food uses 	.............0.2 

C 	filleted 	........ 59.1 75.6 

Meat 	............9.8 

Canned 	............ 32.0 35,1 
Non-food use 	......... 0.5 1.3 

HAIIBP 
Fresh, dressed 79.9 84.9 0YSTR8 

filleted 	......... 9.6 - In shell 	....... 75.4 36.3 
Frozen, dressed 	.. 3.5 6.0 Meat 	............. . 19.9 - 

filleted 	.. 7.0 9.1 Canned 	................•S 4.7 63.7 
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Tabis 7 - Disposition of Catch - concluded 
as indicated by fish bu'ers and processors 

(in percenta.8 of quantity landed) 

Total, to date Totals to date 
Species Species 

1951  1950 - 1951  1950  

PACIC PACIFIC 

GRAY COD SAlMON: - 
Fresh, dressed 	........ 5.4 8.7 

fihleted 	...... 27.2 46.2 S0XEYE 
Froz, dressed 5.4 8.6 Fresh, dressed 0.1 - 

filleted 	... ..... 59.1 28.6 , filleted 	....... - - 
cksd, dr.ased 	.......... 1.0 2.1 Frozen, dressed 	......... 0.6 0.1 
" 	, fthl.ted 	•..•....• 1.9 5.8 Canned 	........ .......... 99.3 99.9 

LINGCOD SPRING, RED 
Fresh, dressed 	.......... 39.2 49.5 Fresh, dressed 	...... 61.6 66.7 

fLUeted 	......... 23.8 32.3 , filleted 	....... - 0.1 
17.3 13.4 Frozen, dressed 19.3 21.0 

filleted 19.6 3.8 1.8 900 
oked, dressed 	......... - 0.3 &zoked, dressed 1.4 - 

filheted - 0.2 Canned 	...................4.9 3,2 
Non-fooduses 0.1 0.5 

SPRING, 1BITE 
SAhLEFISH Fresh, dressed 	......... 45.6 47.6 
Fresh, dressed 	....... 2.1 7.9 , filleted 001 5.3 

Frozen, dreBsed 	oo ........ 

Frozen, 	" 	.,.., 92.8 81.9 Frozen, dressed 48.6 41.5 
, fil].eted - - , filleted 	...... - - 

oked, dressed 4.1 10.0 

Mild-cured 	.............. 

Mild-cured 	............ - 0.1 
W 	fihheted 100 0.2 oked 	............... ...  0.7 

Canned 5.1 4.8 
M)CrnSE.s 
Fresh, dressed 16.7 36.7 C.o 

filleted 	....... 11.0 35.5 b.5 9.4 
Frozen, dressed 21.9 9.0 , filleted - 6.0 

fihleted 	........ 50.3 18.0 

Fresh, dressed 	.......... 

25.0 22.3 
Non-food uses 001 0.8 " 	, filleted 6.3 8.3 

Canned 	.................. 62.2 54.0 
HAIJBUT  
Fresh, dressed 	....... 27.0 22.9  

filleted 0.4 1.9 
Frozen, dressed 63.4 70.2 

filleted 	,., 9.2 5.0 cR.A 
In shell 	• 9.5 15.8 

SCIZS 

Frozen, dressed 	......... 

Mat 	.• 42.3 45.1 
Fresh, dressed 	..........• 2.0 2.6 Canned 	•e..•..s••..e...s 48.2 39.1 

fiuleted 	............ 14.5 24.7 
Frozen, dreB.ed 	......... 0.8 0.1 CLAMS 

filleted 	....... 82.7 72.5 38.1 48.3 
Non-food uses 	...... - 0.1 

In shell 	.................. 
Meat 	.............. 2.]. 4.2 
Canned 59.8 47.5 

Pickled 	•.....s....••...• 0.1 - OYSTEE6 
Dry-Salted 	....... 0.6 0.8 In shell 	............• 1.1 5.0 
Canned (tool. Snacks) 4.2 0.1 Meat 	.................... 79.6 78.1 
Non-food uses 	. . . ......... 95.1 99.1 Canned 	•. •.... 	........... 19.3 16.9 
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Table 8 — Inspctions of Pickled Fish — AIIANTIC 

Seven months to and of July 

The following data on the inspection and grading of fish on the Atlantic Coast is made available through 
the co-operation of the off icers of the Eastern Division of the Federal Department of Fisheries, and of the 

Fisheries Division, Provincial. Bureau of Statistics, Quebec. 

Totals to data Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 1950 

- 	'000 lb. 	— — 	'OOOlb. — 

BIF11NG MACKEL 
Pickled (split):- Pickled (split):- 
Fat 39 75 SprIng 	•.....e•.....•*.•. 2,109 1 ,742 
Bright 	.............•..... 30 10 Sumner 	so.. ......... • ... • 0 — 
Tropic 	.......•........... 90 108 Fall 	.... . ...... .... 7 5 
No.4 	......s.............. 2 1 N04 	.... ...... ....e ... .. 49 43 

Pickld, headless:- Pickled, filltdi. 
F at 	.... . ....... .....,...s 30 4 Spring 	.................. 9 - 
Bright 	.........•......... 7 12 Summer 	....... ..... a — 
Tropic 	• ..... ••• ... ,••..•• — - P511 	•....n.......s 4 206 

No.4 — 

Bloater. : — 
Choice (Class A) 131 247 ALZWIVY 
Spring (Class B) 	......... 3,244 3,194 Pickled:- 
No.4 	•.... ......... 55 82 Standard 	...... .......... 6,241 3,659 
Digby Chicks 	•.......s.•.s 73 36 No.4 	.................... 3 17 

3cael.sa, 	ske&:- 
Choice (Class A) 	......... 93 33 
Standard 	•.••.••.•••..••• 42 58 

0 1•. than 500 	 - uil 
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Table 9 — land ing and Landed Values 

July 

Species 

Svsn nonthe to and of July 

(uant. — cut. value — $ quant. - cut. vslue — $ 

1951 1950 1951 1950 1951  1950 1951 1950 
8 12 80 116 Pickerel(Y.Uou Pike) 92 127 967 1,693 
1 — 7 - Suckere 10 44 75 557 

— — - — Aleuiv.s 	............ 4,908 9,180 8,501 12,546 
- - - — Bass 	....... 21 61 563 2,474 
— - — - 1,689 11489 10,696 11,245 
169 115 7,590 4,685 Samoa 	............ 315 208 14,547 9,134 

8 — 35 

Shad 	................. 

kus 	............ — 378 - 1,775 
5 18 150 480 8turg.cn 5 18 150 480 
4 1 12 2 Other 	................ 7 8 43 11.2 

s,Jsn.._ ..... 

ONTARIO Table 10 — landings and lAnded Values 

Publlah.d through the kind cooperation of the Flab and Wildlife Division of the Defartaant of Lands 
and Foz.its, Ontario. 

July 

	

- 0 000 lb. 	value — * '000 	 Spec i. 

1951 I 	1950 	1951 I 	1950 
U77 £J4 J,LLLI.VJLDfl 	.......... 

125 85 19 13 Tulllb.s 
53 49 19 19 Lake Herring 	..... 

370 290 97 73 Pickerel (Y.P1k.) 
179 241 47 48 Blue Pickerel 
12 6 2 1 Sauger 

162 98 37 15 Perch 	............... 

238 187 95 75 Lake Trout 
73 108 7 11 Pike (Jackfiah) 	..... 

225 137 5 4 Suckers 
24 26 5 5 Catfish 

153 92 22 15 White Baa. 	... ...... 

267 2 12. 17 22 Other 	.............. 

Seven aontho to end of July 

quant. — 1 000 lb. value - $'OOO 

1951 1950 1951 1950 
2,298 1,761 017 692 

270 232 42 35 
147 139 49 50 

1,498 1,280 422 300 
993 3,091 241 489 
230 191 43 28 
812 910 171 137 
617 588 247 217 
338 384 37 40 
742 551 25 15 
425 386 84 73 
715 299 102 43 

1.693 1. us 118 103 

MANITCBk 	 Table 11 — Landings and Landd Values 

Published through the kind cooperation of the Gene and Fishri.s Breach, D.p.rtnant of Kin., and Natural 
Resources, Men itoba. 

SUMGS FI1 

Jun. and July 

Speci.s 

Totals to date 

quant. - 0 000 lb. J 	value — $'OOO quant. — '000 lb. value — $'OOO 

1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 
1,242 209T 25e 414 Whitefish 	........... 1,242 209 258 414 

568 127 78 217 Pickerel (Y.Pike) 	... 568 127 78 217 
55 11 7 11 Sauger 	.............. 55 11 7 11 

138 34 6 10 Pike (Jackfish) 	..... 138 34 6 10 

2 



Page 10 	 ST0LS 
July 1951  

Table 12 	- 	Suiumary of Cold Storage Stocks of Frozen Fish at Aiguat 1, 1951 	(1) 
with comparative holdings for last year and last month 

SECTION 1 - SEA F 	(Frozen Fresh) AJguet 1, 	1950 
1951 

[ 	

July 	1, 	1951
Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

Cod, Atlantic 	Dressed 330 183 143 
Filleted 6,009 2,543 1 ,758  

Cod, Pacific 	Dreamed 1,507 1,438 910 
Filleted 364 635 636 

Eaddoak 	Dressed 37 170 49 
Filleted 1,833 1,647 1,742 

Rosefish 	Filleted 479 743 454 
Halibut, Atlantic 	Dressed 828 869 845 

Pacific 	Dreamed 10,445 10,906 11,261 
Oth.r Flattish 	Dressed 51 170 274 

Filleted 989 855 566 
Herring, Atlantic 	Round 10,796 5,034 4,648 

Pacific 	Round 1,394 1,088 1,536 
Mackerel 	Round or Dreamed 2,185 2,251 1,954 
Salmon, Atlantic 	Dreamed 791 734 308 

Chum 	Dreamed 565 481 823 
Fillet.d 85 127 58 

Coho 	Dressed 587 1,263 487 
Filleted 106 2424 66 

Pink 123 66 20 
8pring, Red 	Dressed 751 873 550 

Pilleted 4 - 

Spring, White 431 330 131 
St.elhead 25 27 12 
Not Classified 25 46 87 
TOTAL SALMON 	.......... ................... 3,493 4.169 ?.542 

Shellfish (Lobsters, Clams, Oysters) 161 232 264 
Other Sea Fish 	Dressed and Filleted 2,475 2,040 2218 

J9 kA jig 111 	ADn TOTAt - SA WTT IWrn,.n rrh 

SECTION 2 - INLAND 7Ii (Frozen Fresh) 

Blue Pickerel 	Round or Dressed 14 - - 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	Round or Dressed 38 51 30 
FiJ.leted 98 76 155 

Cisco (Lake Herring) 	Round or Dressed 100 53 52 
Lake Trout 	Round or Dressed 170 43 64 

Filleted 1 - 1 
Perch 	Round or Dressed 4 18 6 
Pike (Jackfiah) 	Round or Dressed 347 140 143 
Sauger 	Round or Dressed 2 5 13 
Sucker, 	Round or Dressed 31 95 71 
Tullibee 	Round or Dressed 267 387 387 
Whitefish 	Dressed and Filleted 1,365 2,459 1,514 
Other Inland Fish 	All forms 937 1,078 	1 656 

3.374 13 	4445 1 	3,092 TOTAL - INlAND uSE (Frozen Fresh) 	................ 

SECTION 3 - SEA AND INLAND uSE (Frozen Sacked) 

Cod, Atlantic 	Filleted 2,060 2,038 2,173 
Pacific 	Dressed 33 17 39 

Filleted 79 187 95 
Haddock 	Dressed 163 237 281 

Filleted 119 44 89 
Salmon 	Filleted 40 101 75 
Sea Herring 	Dressed 686 657 288 
Gcld.y. 	Dressed 34 17 16 
Other 99 67 49 

3,313 (4) 	3,470 3.105 TOTAL - SEA AND INLAND FISE (Frozen Saoked) 	....... 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL F0BI 	FRPi AND SMOKE1) FZ24 	... 49.313 43,363 38,017 

(1) Summarized from the D.B.S. monthly - "Cold Storage Holdings of Fish." (2) Includes estimates of 
255,000 lb. (3) Includes estimates of 40,000 lb. (4)  Includes estimates of 105,000  lb. 
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rind July 31, 	1950 JULY 31, 	1951 	June 30, 	1951 
- thoueand pounds 

WT-SA1TXD YI1 (pickled or ksnch-cuz'sd) 
Cod 15,327 	11,654 	6,680 
PolloOk 2,118 	1,283 	1,059 
Hake 1,007 	 500 	 361 
Other (haddock, cusk, etc.) 177 	 92 	 61 

DRID-6AL1D YII 
Cod, heavy-salted (hard-dried) 1,562 2,862 3,287 

(semi-dried) 151 89 333 
slack-salted (hard-dried) 135 53 11 

(semi-dried) 84 129 162 
Gasp. cure 	(herd-dried) 2,394 1,970 725 

(esmi-dried) - 53 
Pollock 309 330 267 
Hake 543 242 231 
Other 24 17 30 

BONEIIS8 &AI) F1i (fillets, ste.) 
Cod 187 439 399 
Othsr 9 16 23 

PICWT 	FISH bbl. bbl. bbl. 
- Herring, fat 1,244 360 843 

brIght 397 69 2 
w 	

, tropic 1,703 3431 1,4741 
scotch cure 101 - - 

vinegar cured 455 2591 3291 
0 	 C 	 C 	fillets 170 330 110 

Mackerel, spring 16,1241 10,991 9,375 
summer -  20 - 

" 	 fillets - 68 - 

" 	 ,fafl 54 - - 

C 	 C 	fillets c4 - - 

Aleivee 13,742 16,416 14,233 

L0N1'JIG (hard-cured smoked round bes boxes box.. 
herring) 234,359 278,233 328,644 

July 20, 	1950 JULY 20, 	195A Jun. 20, 	1951 
NZ1YCUNDLAND - COMER 

- thouaand pounds - 

EjfOEZ - 	dry large 1,231 	 247 	 516 
dry small 12,701 	2,793 	6,961 
incompletely cured 259 	 801 	 387 
light salted saltbulk 688 	 415 	1 ,732  
heavy salted salt bulk 701 	 863 	 313 

DANK 	- 	drylarg. 426 39 9 
drysaall 146 1 3 
incompletely cured 487 - - 

light salted saltbulk - 862 - 

heavy salted ealtbulk 1,865 1,255 - 

LA.B1AD0R AND NEWFOUNDLAND SOFT CURE 	- 

ordinary 1,575 1,4 345 
semi-dry 6,625 387 580 
aehed and pr.ad 42 231 182 

saltbulk 37 2,380 190 

TOTAL 	- 	NEWF(AflI.A1D 	................... 26,783 10,318 -F-1.1 
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Tabl• 14 - IMPOHI'S of Pishery Products 

live nontha to and of May 

Kind and Country 
quantity value 

1951 1950 1951 1950 
of Origin 	

] 

- 	 'OOOlb. 	- 

TOTAL IMPORTS 	.... .............. 2.438.883 1,683,993 

FFMM AND FN 7I1 3.352 1.34.4 549 476 166.161 

87 55 13.362 4,021 Cod and related species 
87 37 13,362 3,567 U.S.A. 

Halibut 825 258 183,643 46.685 
U.S.A. 653 258 145,746 46,885 

Salmon 37 1 12.616 519 
13 0 4,166 112 Alaska 

U.S.A. 24 1 8,450 407 
Other 2,403 1.030 339,655 134.736 

760 711 97,316 63,056 U.S.A. 

CUHED FIM 1.075 728 147.003 100.476 

45 5 7.566 329 Cod etc., vet-salted 
18 5 2,650 329 U.S.A. 

Herring, pickled 773 636 75.791 68.067 	- 

225 339 34,358 43,790 Netherlands 
Norway 394 152 27,001 10,b73 

Other 257 87 63,646 32.060 
26 14 8,307 4,479 U.S.A. 

CANNED FIM 538.066 413,551 

561 352 372.210 220258 Anchovies, sardin.. 
386 247 266,414 159, 2 56  Norway 

Portugal 39 49 35,121 32,657 

Pilobards 311 939 28.944 81,175 
311 939 28,944 81,175 US.A. 

Oth•r ... ... 136,912 112,118 

XLLFI.J ... ... 560,510 489.370 

5 27 2,667 16,257 Lobstue, fresh 
5 27 2,687 16,257 U.S.A. 

Oysters, fresh ... ... 219.514 - 215.743 
... ... 219,514 215,743 U.S.A. 

Other, fresh ... ... 12,588 24,536 

Canned ... ... 325,721 230,832 

MISCZLUNEOIZ •,• ••. 643,828 494.435 

39 37 3,018 3,465 Meal 

Whale and opera oil 311 282 55.015 29.806 
U.S.A. 311 277 55,015 28,613 

Oil, concentreted and for 
fortifying ... •.. 93.094 91,812 

... ... 88,044 68,324 U.S.A. 

Other oils ... ... 150,212 36,696 

Other products ... ... 342,489 332.656 
... ... 281,898 280,661 U.S.A. 

..0 not avilable 	 - nil 
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Table 15 - 	.PO1?1'S of Piskry Products 

Six months to end of June 

ciuentity 
	 value 

Kind and Destination 

	

1951 	1950 	1551 	 1950  

	

- 'OOOlb. - 	 - •'000 

TOTAL m'OTS 	•.................... ....... 	 ....e..s.. 	.s.• 	56,173 49,082 

FEESH AND WR0Z 	(1) 
Wh(IL OR DRKSSD 	................ 60,169 52,883 14,070 11,922 

Cod, Atlantic: 
fresh, dressed 1,979 1,176 193 116 
frozen, 	" 221 132 24 13 

Cod, lingcod etc., Pacific: 
fresh, dressed 73 88 11 11 
frozen, 	" 192 479 33 53 

Haddock etc.: 	(2) 
fresh, dressed 1013 1,212 119 106 
frozen, 94 359 10 72 

Halibut: 
fresh, dressed 3,870 4,051 979 1,208 
frozen, 	* 3,158  4,342 914 1,209 

Herring, sea 
Mackerel 

3,880 
1,816 

1,924 
681 

73 
191 

41 
65 

Salmon, Atlantic: 
fresh, whole or dressed 423 545 214 239 
frozen, 	" 	" 	* 69 113  

Salmon, Pacific: 
fresh, whole or dressed 1,302 1,694 525 677 
frozen, 6,649 3,960 2,316 1,137 

Eftelts, fresh or frozen 4,931 3,676 996 763 
Other seat lab 2609 708 141 - 61 

32799 25,140 6,785 5,855 (a) Total, seafish 	.............. 

116 146 14 16 010 
Lake Herring 251 233 81 39 
Perch 1,220 1,331 271 226 
Pickerel 6,378 6,789 1,879 1,575 
Pike 1,690 1,979 257 217 
Sauger 2,743 4,917 647 727 
Sturgeon 125 97 120 66 
Trout 1,231 1,404 413 427 
Tullibee 452 548 49 42 
Whitefish: 
fresh 7,236 5,749 2,354 1,921 
frozen 2,401 1,708 627 380 

Other freshwater fish 3,547 2,842 513 - 411 

27,390 27,713 7,225 6,067 (b) Total, freshwater fish 	...... 

FRHi AND Tho7Dl PILLRTS 	.. (1) • 37,174 28,635 8766 6,443 

Cod, Atlantic: 
fresh 3,780 2,433 758 491 
frozen 15,036 10,149 2,621 1,767 

Haddock ste. 	(2) 10,194 8,082 2,357 1,779 
Flatfish 4,685 2,323 1,583 744 
Oth.r seafish fillets 1,068 2,708 338 534 

34,763 25,695 7,657 5,315 (a) Total, sesfish fillets 	...... 

1,218 1,784 690 758 Pickerel 
Pike 652 654 215 158 
Whitefish 231 206 69 60 
Other freshwater fillets 310 296 135 152 

2,411 2,940 1.109 1,126 (b) Total, freshwater fillets 	... 

(1) aain rarket is U.S.A. 	(2) haddock, pollock, bake, cusk, rosef lab, catfish 
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Table 15 - KEPOMS of fishery Product. - continued 

Six months to end of June 

I 	quantity 	 I 
Kind and Destinat ion 

value 

1951 1950 1 951  1950 
- 	 1 000 lb. 	- - 	 $'oOO 	- 

5,189 	 5,019 827 	 861 

140 136 36 34 
3,658 3.313 428 407 
1,050 1,277 108 151 
2,091 1,345 229 156 

458 445 85 76 

1,285 1,491 329 392 
68 35 12 7 
38 44 22 21 

76,416 74,800 .10,113 11597 
60,458  59,188 8,258 9,762 
1,543 1,564 152 199 
6,007 3,404 799 547 

474 253 78 36 
1,347 1,254 11,4 175 
1,854 716 347 142 
7,358 7,641 1,328 1,570 

189 330 20 53 
8,841 5,148 835 696 

10,435 14,509 1 ,331  2,256 
16,648 17,171 2,337 2,967 

941 1,356 167 247 
2,791 2,889 672 735 
2,523 1 	2,711 1 	608 692 

4,236 
767 

97 
4,274 

398 

6,568 
710 
482 

2,039 
463 

36 
5,211 

174 

98 
474 

87 

12 
202 
22 

84 
310 
71 

5 
239 
16 

OK) 7I 	...........  . 
Haddock 

Herring, sea 
Dowinican Republic 
Haiti 
U.S.A. 

Cod fillet. 
Haddock etc., fillets 
Other smoked fish 

SAL'D 71 

Cod, salted and dried 
Barbados 
Jenal Ca 
Trinidad 
Leeward Windward Is. 
Brazil 
Cuba 
Dowi.nican Republic 
Italy 
Portugal 
Puerto Rico 
U.S.A. 

Cod, ealt.d boneleeB 
U.S A. 

Cod, wet-salted 
U.S.A. 

Haddock etc., salted and dried 
British Guiana 
Cuba 
Dominican Republic 
Puerto Rico 

Haddock etc., salted boneless 
Herring, dry-salted 
Other salted fish 

PICKLED FISH 	.................... 19,492 18,206 1,823 1,646 

3,163 3,198 211 209 Alewives 

Herring, sea 
Janalca 

12,599 10,437 1,164 863 
1,151 1,847 59 113 

U.S.A. 11,066 6,272 1,082 728 

Mackerel 3,380 3,960 326 364 
2,332 2,256  201 195 Janaica 

U.S.A. 466 932 74 114 

Other pickled fish 	 1 	350 	1 	611 	1 	122 	1 	160 
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Table 15 - ECPORTS of Fishery Products - concluded 

Six aonths to and of June 

ue.ntity value 
Kind and Destination 

1951 1950 1951 1950 
- 	 '000 The 	- - 	 $'OOO - 

CAN}DTI 	.... ........  18.781 	- 8931 4.629 - 1891 

2,226 809 295 92 	- Herring. sea 
Malaya 1 )420 - 169 - 

Belgian Congo 
U.S.A. 

183 
266 

300 
288 

22 
59 

25 
46 

Sardines 5.520 1.865 833 301 
95 175 15 32 British Guiana 

Belgian Congo 
Cuba 
U.S.A. 

309 
256 
578 

226 
202 
435 

64 
41 
62 

35 
37 
69 

Salnon 10.906 6.239 3.470 1494 
122 

2,318 
2,450 

245 
307 

631 
2,539 

560 
391 
75 

37 
828 
756 

82 
126 

145 
645 
133 

86 
16 

Barbados 
Belgiva 
Italy 
Netherlands 
U.S.A. 

Other canned fish 129 18 31 4 

W)LLUSCS AND CMJSTACEANS 	... (1) 19.300 18.646 8.684 8.650 

2.611 3092 496 _472 Clewe, fresh and frozen 
In shell 1,913 2,306 118 126 
Shucked 698 786 378 346 

Lobsters, fresh and frozen 15,779 14,510 7,199 6,840 

Other, fresh and frozen 307 221 97 1.16 

Lobsters, canned 541 763 852 1.164 
18 

493 
31 

709 
38 

762 
52 

1,081 
Belgium 
U.S.A. 

Other shellfish cannea 62 60 40 58 

KISCELLA)J8 	................... .. . . .. 7,321  6•072 

52,542 .413 3.725 3.338 Meal 
51,148 40,336 3,623 3,174 U.S.A. 

Oil, grayfish liver 2 129 2 52 
- 125 - 46 U.S.A. 

Oil, other çharaaceuticsl 166 325 108 107 
139 240 94 88 U.S.A. 

Oil, cod liver, crude 
Oil, herring, industrial 

2,384 
12,974 

1,852 
10,779 

354 
1,756 

215 
692 

Oil, seal 38 285 5 22 
Oil, whale 834 2,672 113 294 
Other oils 108 2,388 34 225 
Other products ... ... 1,224 1,127 

not available 	 - nil 
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Tabi. 16 - Index Numbers 1  Wholseale Price. at Fishery Produote and Relevant Seriee 1949 to 1951 

Fishery 
Products 

Wholesali 

Meat. 
Fresh 

Wholesale 

Fowl 
Dressed 

Wholesale 

Salaries 
Industrial 
Composite 

- 	 - Cost of Living 

Canada U.S.A. F  U.K. 

1935 to 1939 s 100 

1949 Average 257.3 297.6 210.2 303.7 160.9 169.1 142.1 
1950  260.7 3374 199.3 321.8 1664 171.9 146.6 

1950 Jun. 251.1 358.1 1804 315.3 1654 170.2 346.0 
u1y 254.9 369.8 210.8 328.3 167.5 172.0 146.0 

August 261.9 365.2 222.9 332.5 168.5 173.4 145.2 
&ept.ab.r 266.4 361.8 216.9 326.0 169.8 174.6 146.4 
Octob.r 274.4 335.8 228.9 346.6 170.7 175.6 147.9 
Novber 276.1 339.0 228.9 351.7 170.7 176.4 146.5 
December 279.6 355.1 228.9 356.2 171.1 176.8 149.3 

1951  January 288.1 383.5 247.0 338.2 172 .5 181.5 150.7 
February 287.1 410.0 277.1 351.5 175.2 183.8 152.1 
Marob 288.6 414.8 283.1 353.8 179.7 164.5 153.2 
Agil 288.4 417.9 295.2 357.8 161.8 184.6 155.6 
May 275.1 418.9 289.2 367.9 162.0 185.4 159.3 
June 267.1 449.2 289.2 376.5 184.1 185.2 

Table 17 - Average Prices Received by Fiekzmem as at July 15. 195 and 1950 

(cents per pound as landed) 

1951 
] 

1950  1951 1950  1951 1950 	1 	1951 1950 

Halibut Reporting Point 
Cod Haddock 

Medium Chicken 

North Sydney 
Halifax 
Yaxmouth 

3 
4-3 
3*-2  

21 
31 
3 

4 
5j-5 

5* 

3 
5j 
5* 

- 

23 
- 

17 
25 
25 

- 

18 
- 

17 
20 
25 

Sourie 2-2* 2 4* - - - - - 

Caracjuet 21 2 - - - - - 

Grand River 
St.John'e, Nfld. 
Port aux Baeu8e 

2* 
2* 
2* 

21 
2* 
2* - 

- 

3* 
- 

- 

3 
3 

- 

10 
- 

- 

10 
12-10 

- 

10 
- 

- 

10 
12-10 

Rake Herring kosefish Lobster 

1 
1 1 

- 11 - 

1* 
- 

3 -3 
- 

- 

35-22 
- 

42-22 
- 

North Sydney 
Halifax 
Yaraouth  
Sourie  

GrandRiv.r 
St.Jokn's, Nfld. 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Carast  

- 1* 
- 

2 
- 

2 
40 
- 

25 
- 

Port aux Ba.clus - - - - 
- 2 - - 

- nil, or no rtuotation 	 ... not available 
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Table 18 - Mid-month Wholesale Prices, July 1951 

unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Winnipeg Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
Cod f lusts, fresh, not packaged lb. .223 .283 .306 .360 - 

frozen, .215 - .267 .270 - 
pa(taged .225 .257 .261 .270 - 

enoked .266 .317 .336 .345 - 
Haddock fillets, fresh 0  .310 .363 .414 .460 - 
Herring, kippered 0  .180 .230 .239 .240 - 
Mackerel, frozen round " .149 .163 .181 .215 - 
Smelts, frozen, No.1 0  .303 .313 .279 .400 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
Lobster, Fancy Grade 48-is 33.050 32.833 32.288 34.000 33.760 
Sardines, enoked, in vegetable oil 100-3e 9.033 9.200 8.993 - - 

PACIFIC 
Halibut, frozen, 10 to 60 Lb., 

headless and dressed lb. .390 .433 .410 .350 .272 
Salmon, frozen, had Sxing over 14 lb. 

headless and dressed - .600 - .500 .450 
Salmon, frozen, Coho, 

headless and dressed - .550 .539 .500 - 
Lingcod, fresh " - - - - .155 

PACIFIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye, Grade A 48-he - l8.00 20.010 18.770 18.000 

0060, Grade A " 14.800 14.900 15.750 16.067 13.650 

INLA?W 
Whitefish, fresh lb. - - .327 .315 - 

, rrozx -  - .262 .230 - 
Lake Salmon-Trout, frozen  - .433 	1 .351 	1 - - 

Table 19 - Retail I-Tices as at First Business Day of July. 1951 

unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh or frozen lb. .364 - .4.13 - 
" 	" 	, enoked .346 .469 .490 .462 

Fianan Hacidie " .396 .441 .503 .460 
Haddock fillets, fresh " .460 .491 .564 - 
Herring, kippered .279 .254 .354 .325 
Mackerel, frozen .241 .254 .298 - 
Smelts, frozen, No.1 " - - .1.41+ - 
Salmon steaks, fresh or frozen - .756 .623 - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
Lobster, Fancy, net wt. 6 on tin .795 .753 .738 .743 
Sardinee, smoked, in vegetable oil, 

on. flat .124 .107 .098 - 

PACIFIC 
Salmon steaks, fresh or frozen - 

(a) Coho lb. - - .777 .511 
(b) Spring - - .814 .547 
(c) Silverbrigit - - .610 - 

la1ibut steak, fresh " (A) 	.564 .611 4716 .433 
,trozen - - - - 

PACIFIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye Grade A, 8 on • flat tin - .424 .450 • 390 

Coho Grade A. 8 on. flat .416 •345 .359 .352 

INlAND 
Whitefish, fresh lb. - - 0546 - 
Lake Salmon-Trout, fresh 0 - .696 .743 - 
Blue Pickerel, fresh 0 - - - - 

(A) Atlantic 	 (F) Pacific 
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ku cours du mois de juillet, lea prises de poisson de mer an Canada (Terre-Neuve non contpris), 

.ont atteint 122,746,000 livres, ayant une valeur au pcheur de $10,978,000; en comparalson avec le 

m&ne mois de 1950, cela reprsente tine diminution de 15.2 p.c. en quantit, et tine augmentation de 

26.3 p.c. on valeur. Si. l'on ajoute la valeur rapporte des prices supp1mentaires, le grand total 

se chiffre $11,111,589. 

Stir la c6te du Facifique, lea dbarquements de 39,074,000 livres, et la valeur au dbarquement 

de $7,809,000, furent plus 41ev4s par 15.8 et 41. polLrcent, respectivement, qua lea montants du 

mme mois de l'an dernier. Le facteur le plus important qul a contribué & ces hausses fut le 

saumon sockeye - 19,207,000 livres et $5,162,000, en comparalson avec 17,096,000 livres et 

$3068,000 en juillet 1950. 

Lea prices do la cte (1P. 1 1.ktlantique, 83,672,000 llvres ayant une valeur do $3,169,000, ont 

Ag plus basses de 24.6 p.c. en quantlté, male de 0.6 p.c. soul meat en valeur. L'explicatiofl 

se trouve dens la pche aux sardines au Nouveau-Brunswick, oil ii y out une diminution dnorme en 

quantit6 d6barque, la valeur de cette espce étant cependant trs basse. 

Lea stocks do poisson conge14 se chiffrent, au premier aoit, a' 43,363,000 livres, dont 

39,893,000 livres frais conge1 et 3,470,000 fum4 conge14. 

Las explications de poisson et de produits do poisson continuent au m&ne haut niveau. Au 

cow's des six premiers mois de 1 1 anne courante, la valeur en eat de $56,173,000, ime augmenta-

tion de $7,091,000 on de 14.4 p.c. par rapport a la in&ne p6riode de 1950. 

Pr4par4 dana la section de pcheries, 

Division de l'i.ndustrie et du commerce. 


